Aa - Obligations rated Aa are judged to be of high quality and are subject to very low credit risk. A - Obligations rated A are considered
upper-medium grade and are subject to low credit risk.

A - Obligations rated A are considered upper-medium grade and are subject to low credit risk.

CENTRAL BANK OF LESOTHO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2014

81

39.   Risk management (continued)

B - Obligations rated B are considered speculative and are subject to high credit risk.

P-1 - Issuers (or supporting institutions) rated Prime-1 have a superior ability to repay short-term debt obligations.

P-2 - Issuers (supporting institutions) rated Prime-2 have a strong ability to repay short-term debt obligations.

n/a - Cash and reserve banks do not have a credit rating.

Sensitivity Analysis for the year ended December 31, 2014

The following tables below show the sensitivity of both currency and foreign investment risk should the exchange rate move either +5%
or -5% directions and the overall impact on profit before tax and equity. However, unrealised gains and losses are only dealt with in
equity in line with the Central Bank Act No.2 of 2000.

Data for currency and foreign investment risk
(figures in original currencies)

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013
Currency Portfolio level Exchange rate Portfolio level in % Portfolio level
ZAR 7,496,154 1.00 6,476,107 1.00
USD 312,116 11.57 299,446 10.51
EUR 143 14.06 24,192 14.47
GBP 18,521 18.02 7,330 17.37
BWP 543 1.22 134 1.20
CHF 60 11.70 22 11.80
SDR 46,483 16.75 47,518 16.18

Base case
Data for currency and foreign investment risk
(figures in M ‘000)

   December 31, 2014
Currency Portfolio level Portfolio level in % Exchange rate
ZAR 7,496,154 61.33 % 1.00
USD 3,610,090 29.54 % 11.57
EUR 2,019 0.02 % 14.06
GBP 333,740 2.73 % 18.02
BWP 660 0.01 % 1.22
CHF 700 0.01 % 11.70
SDR 778,735 6.37 % 16.75

12,222,098 100 %

CENTRAL BANK OF LESOTHO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2014

82

39.   Risk management (continued)

Base case
Data for currency and foreign investment risk
(figures in M ‘000)

December 31, 2013
Currency Portfolio level Portfolio level in % Exchange rate
ZAR 6,476,107 59.58 % 1.00
USD 3,146,963 28.95 % 10.51
EUR 350,107 3.22 % 14.47
GBP 127,321 1.17 % 17.37
BWP 161 - % 1.20
CHF 259 - % 11.80
SDR 769,030 7.07 % 16.18

10,869,948 100 %

Base case
Data for currency and foreign investment risk
(figures in M ‘000)

December 31, 2014
Currency Portfolio level Portfolio level in % Level change Exchange rate
ZAR 7,496,154  - 1.00
USD 3,790,595 30.43 % (180,505) 12.14
EUR 2,120 0.02 % (101) 14.77
GBP 350,427 2.81 % (16,687) 18.92
BWP 693 0.01 % (33) 1.28
CHF 735 0.01 % (35) 12.28
SDR 817,672 6.56 % (38,937) 17.59

12,458,396 100 %
% Change 1.93%

5% increase in exchange rate
Data for currency and foreign investment risk
(figures in M’000)

Currency Portfolio level Portfolio level in % Level change Exchange rate
ZAR 6,476,107 58.40 % - 1.00
USD 3,304,283 29.80 % (157,347) 11.03
EUR 367,612 3.31 % (17,505) 15.20
GBP 133,687 1.21 % (6,366) 18.24
BWP 169 - % (8) 1.26
CHF 272 - % (13) 12.39
SDR 807,481 7.28 % (38,451) 16.99

11,089,611 100 %

CENTRAL BANK OF LESOTHO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2014

83

39.   Risk management (continued)

% Change 2.02%

5% increase in exchange rate
Data for currency and foreign investment risk
(figures in M’000)

December 31, 2014
Currency Portfolio level Portfolio level in % Level change Exchange rate
ZAR 7,496,153 62.84 % - 1.00
USD 3,429,586 28.61 % 180,505 10.99
EUR 1,918 0.02 % 101 13.36
GBP 317,053 2.65 % 16,687 17.12
BWP 627 0.01 % 33 1.16
CHF 665 0.01 % 35 11.11
SDR 739,799 6.17 % 38,937 15.92

11,985,801 100 %

% Change - (1.93%)

5% increase in exchange rate
Data for currency and foreign investment risk
(figures in M’000)

December 31, 2013
Portfolio level Portfolio level in % Level change Exchange rate

ZAR 6,476,107 60.81 % - 1.00
USD 2,989,589 28.07 % 157,347 9.98
EUR 332,602 3.12 % 17,505 13.75
GBP 120,955 1.14 % 6,366 16.50
BWP 153 - % 8 1.14
CHF 246 - % 13 11.21
SDR 730,578 6.86 % 38,451 15.37

10,650,230 100 %

% Change -2.02%

CENTRAL BANK OF LESOTHO
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2014

84

39.   Risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

The table below indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the
Bank's profit.

2014

Currency Cash 0 to 6
months

6 months
to 1 year

1 year to 5
years

More than
5 years

Total

2014
M ‘000

2014
M ‘000

2014
M ‘000

2014
M ‘000

2014
M ‘000

2014
M ‘000

ZAR 113,361 5,147,113 - 852,443 1,383,237 7,496,154
USD 1,238 1,485,096 328,282 1,795,474 - 3,610,090